

ITEM NO.30

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7906/2024

S. SENTHIL KUMARAN BOSE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12856-12857/2024 (XII)

(IA

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 193284/2024)

SLP(C) No. 12472/2024 (XII)

(IA

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 142385/2024)

SLP(C) No. 12475/2024 (XII)

(IA No.99955/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT and IA No.99956/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 12474/2024 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.101116/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20487/2024 (XII)

(IA No.190777/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 10-01-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr C Paramasivam, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR

Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.

Mr. Km Vignesh Ram, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Liza George, AOR

Mr. Nasib Masih, Adv.

Ms. Brinda, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, Adv.

Ms. Neha Rathi, AOR

Contd...

Mr. N Subramaniyan, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
Mr. Rohit Ram, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR
Ms. Deepa S, Adv.
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.
Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Gandeepan, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.

Mr. N Subramaniyan, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
Mr. Rohit Ram, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Vairawan A.s, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7906/2024

Ld. Counsel for respondent no.1 has submitted that counter affidavit has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records.

Respondent nos.5 to 15 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.2 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 12856-12857/2024

Respondent nos.3 to 9 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent no.2 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 12472/2024

Respondent nos.2 and 3 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Respondent nos.1,4 and 6 to 15 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.5 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...

SLP(C) No. 12475/2024, SLP(C) No. 12474/2024

Respondent nos. 1 and 2 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Respondent nos.3 and 4 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.5 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for impleaded respondent nos. 6 to 15 in SLP(C) No. 12474/2024 has submitted that they have already filed counter affidavit yesterday. Registry to verify and update the records.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 20487/2024

Respondent nos.1,3 and 4 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 5 but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ