

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7906/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-12-2023 in WA No. 680/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

S. SENTHIL KUMARAN BOSE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 79195/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 52123/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 195497/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12856-12857/2024 (XII)

IA No. 59807/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 59809/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7940/2024 (XII)

IA No. 79657/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 12475/2024 (XII)

IA No. 99955/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 99956/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

SLP(C) No. 12474/2024 (XII)

IA No. 101116/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 12472/2024 (XII)

IA No. 95384/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 12855/2024 (XII)

IA No. 101734/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 20487/2024 (XII)

IA No. 190777/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 8880-8881/2026 (XII)

IA No. 56243/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 56244/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 56245/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 15-06-2026 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. C. Paramsivam, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Srivastava, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Boudhik Garg, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Verma, Adv.
Mr. Atharv Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Verma, Adv.
Ms. Khushi Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Balram Nayak, Adv.
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.
Mr. Alagiri K, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek S, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Km Vignesh Ram, Adv.
Mr. Manoj V George, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Shah, Adv.
Ms. Ryana Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Raj R, Adv.
Mr. Nasib Masih, Adv.
Mr. Azeem Samuel, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa Liza George, AOR

Mr. Bharathimohan M., Adv.
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.
Ms. V. Swetha, Adv.
Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. N Subramaniyan, Adv.
Ms. Neha Rathi, AOR
Ms. Kajal Giri, Adv.
Ms. Mishra Divya Santosh, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Somya Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
Mr. P Rohit Ram, Adv.
Ms. Shaswati Parhi, Adv.
Mr. Sanyam Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR
Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Ms. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR
Mr. P Rohit Ram, Adv.
Ms. Shaswati Parhi, Adv.
Mr. Sanyam Jain, Adv.

Mr. D. Sathiya, Adv.
Mr. Mardiv Deslwa, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vairawan A.S, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Atul S. Chandurkar pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice J.K. Maheshwari and His Lordship.
2. Leave granted.
3. Applications for impleadment are allowed.
4. Civil Appeals are disposed of in terms of the Signed Judgment which is placed on the file.
5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RASHI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIKITA SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)